districts. . ^
Be it enacted by-the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Certain county boards authorized to grant relief
to fire sufferers.—That in any county of this state now or here-,
after having an assessed valuation of not less than two hundred and
fifty million ($250,000,000) dollars, exclusive of money and credit,
the county board of such county is hereby authorized at any time
during the period of one year from and after the taking effect of this
act, to appropriate and expend out of general funds of said county,
such amounts of money as it shall deem expedient and necessary,